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Southern Business Unit 
Domestic Production 

^MARATHON/ Oil Company 
/ j y | \ Marathon P.O. Box 552 

Midland, TX 79702-0552 
Telephone 915/fi8?-16?6 

August 3, 2001 

Mr. Michael Stogner 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe. Nev/ Mexico 87504 

RE: Application for administrative approval for an exception to the wei! location 
requirements provided within ihe "Special Rules and Regulations for the Indian Basin 
Morrow Gas Pool. '' as promulgated by the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Orders No. R-817'0-O- l/R-2441-B, issued in Case No. 11512 and dated Juiy 31, 1996, 
and R-8170-O-2/R-2441-C, dated August 15, 1996. for the infill well, Indian Hills Unit 

Dear Mr. Stogner 

.Marathon Oil Company respectfully requests administrative approval to produce the 
Morrow formation fr om the unorthodox bottom hole location of Indian Hilis Unit Weil 
No. 30. This well has a surface location of 1494' FSL and 688' FWL, Section 20, 
Township 21 South. Range 24 East. The top of Morrow formaiion is at 1493" FNL and 
1523' 'FWL. and the bottom ofthe Morrow formation is at 1.364' FNL and 1 578* FWL of 
Section 20, Township 21 South, Range 24 East (please see Attachment #1 - Bottom hole 
location of Indian Hills Unit Well No. 30). This well is unorthodox in the Morrow 
fonnation because it infringes upon the 330-foot quarter-quarter setbacks as set forth by 
the above referenced Division Orders. 

In support, of this application, details will be provided as to why the Indian Hills Unit 
Well No. 30 was not drilled to a standard Morrow bottom hole location. These details 
will include a discussion of how the well fits into Marathon's reservoir management ptan, 
the surface location ofthe well, the direction plan, and drilling history ofthe well. 

Reservoir Management Flan: 

Marathon's original plan for the Indian Hills Unit Well No. 30 was for the well to be a 
temporary Devonian disposal well for 6-24 months. As Marathon enters its final 
anticipated infill development phase ofthe Indian Basin Associated Pool, water 
pioduction is reaching peak levels. Water removal from the Upper Pennsylvanian 
formation is critical to lowering reservoir pressure and allowing co-production ofthe 
remaining recoverable oil and gas reserves. Marathon's water production is expected to 
Temporarily exceed the current disposal capacity provided by its five existing Devonian 

A subssifitery of USX Corporation 
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disposal wells. Thus Marathon had a need lor a temporary' Devonian disposal well. 
Marathon's reservoir model of the Upper Pennsylvanian formation suggests that in the 
next one to two years, water production from the field will decline as the aquifer 
supporting the reservoir will not he able to support the numerous high volume wells 
producing from the Upper Pennsylvanian formation. The need for the additional disposal 
capacity is expected to last no more than two years. 

After abandoning the Devonian, the Indian Hills Unit Well No. 30 was planned to 
become the Upper Pennsylvanian producer for the NW/4 of Section 20. This location 
provides the 160-acre well spacing thai Marathon currently believes is optimal for gas 
recovery from the Upper Pennsylvanian fonnation. 'This is also advantageous for the 
location ofthe Devonian because the well's bottom hole location is located 
approximately one half mile away from the current salt water disposal wells and hence 
minimizes the risk of pressure interference with current disposal wells. 

Marathon's third and final objective ofthe Indian Hills Unit Well No. 30 was to evaluate 
the Morrow fonnation in the NW/4 ofSection 20. The Indian Basin Morrow Gas Pool 
continues to be a secondary objective that can only be economically explored in 
conjunction with the drilling of an Upper Pennsylvanian well (please refer to Page 2, 
subsection 5(a) of Case No. 11512. dated July 31. 1996, regarding Division Order R-
K1 70-O-1). 

Spiraling drilling costs have forced Marathon to prematurely end the year 2001 drilling 
program and ultimately reconsider how the Indian Hills Unit Well No. 30 can be best 
utilized. Because no additional wells will be drilled this year, Marathon's cutrent water 
disposal capacity is expected to remain adequate for at least six to twelve months, Hence 
the Indian Hills Unit Well No. 30 will not be completed in the Devonian until sometime 
in the year 2002. Tf the water production decline from the field exceeds current 
expectations, additional salt water disposal may never be needed. Marathon cannot 
complete Indian Hills Unit Well No. 30 to the Upper Pennsylvanian formation at this 
time because the current disposal wells will not be able to handle the anticipated 10,000 
barrels of water per day that such a completion could produce. Therefore, at this point tn 
time, the Indian Hills Unit Well No, 30 is an unutilized wellbore. 

Surface Location: 

In planning a surface location for Indian Hills Unit Well No. 30, several considerations 
had to be made prior to selecting the current location of 1494' FSL and 6bJ8' FWL in 
Section 20 (please see Attachment #2 - Surface Topographic/Facility map). Extensive-
topographical relief throughout Section 20 resulted in the well being pushed into the 
SW/4 ofthc section. By placing the well in close proximity io the existing Rocky Hills 
#2 salt-water disposal well and using a portion of its drilling pad, Marathon was able to 
significantly reduce surface disturbance. The final benefit ofthe location is the close 
proximity to the existing injection facilities, which thus minimizes the environmental risk 
associated with disposal lines. 

9 1 5 6 3 ? 
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Directional Wan 

.Marathon's directional plan for Indian Hills Unit Well No. 30 was designed primarily 
around the desired bottom hole locations of the Upper Pennsylvanian and Devonian 
fonnations. Because the Morrow was the lowest priority horizon for the Indian Hills 
Unit Well No. 30. the downhole localion was optimized for the Upper Pennsylvanian and 
Devonian fonnations. Two geologic features dominated the directional planning for the 
Indian Hills Unit Well No. 30. The first of these is a fault that cuts north-south through 
Section 20 (please see Attachment #3 - Structure Map of the Upper Pennsylvanian 
formation). The second feature is the transition zone between the productive dolomite 
facies and the non-productive limestone facies ofthe Upper Pennsylvanian formation. 

Marathon does not currently have 3D seismic data over Section 20. As a result, the 
precise location of the fault and the transition zone are not known. Marathon wanted to 
remain a safe distance from both ofthe above geologic features. Since there is limited 
infonnation on the nature ofthe fault in Section 20. it is currently unknown if the fault is 
a sealing feature or an open flow conduit. I f the bottom hole location was to have 
encroached on the fault. Marathon is concerned that a sealing fault could limit injectivity 
into the Devonian. On the flip side, if the fault is an open conduit, water disposal near 
the fault could result in water migration up the fault into the Upper Pennsylvanian 
formation. Indian Hills Unit Well No. 30 is a northern step-out in the Upper 
Pennsylvanian from existing production, Due to the poor v/ell control ofthe 
dolomite/limestone transition zone, the directional plan attempted to keep a sufficient 
distance from the transition zone to ensure sufficient dolomite was drilled to efficiently 
drain the NW/4 of Section 20. 

Dri l l ing Historv: 

Marathon ultimately had severe difficulty drilling the Indian Hills Unit Well No. 30. A 
total of 107 days and nearly $5,000,000 were spent drilling the well due to multiple 
sidetrack attempts. In order to hit the bottom hole targets desired by the reservoir 
management plan from Ihe surface location selected, Indian Hills Unit Well No. 30 had to 
be directionally drilled into the NW/4 ofSection 20 resulting in a directional kick of over 
2500' to the top ofthe Devonian formation, 

While drilling the original directional plan, the drill string became stuck in the Upper 
Pennsylvanian at -8200' due to differential sticking and what was believed to be 
sloughing shale from the Wolfcamp formation. Fishing operations for the bottom hole 
assembly were unsuccessful and Marathon was forced to sidetrack around the fish. The 
first sidetrack was kicked off at -6100' to the east of the original well path (please refer 
to Attachment #4). Unfortunately, the first sidetrack became stuck again in the Upper 
Pennsylvanian fonnation at -8100'. This time, torque and drag resulting from numerous 
doglegs up the hole and differential sticking were believed to be the cause. Pishing 
operations were again unsuccessful thus leaving a 400' fish in the hole. 
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After revising the easing program and the directional drilling technique, the well was 
plugged back to above 4000' to get above tbe doglegs that were believed to be primarily 
responsible for losing the first sidetrack. In order to further minimize doglegs on the 
second sidetrack, Marathon had to sidetrack to the west ofthe original directional plan. 
Marathon was ultimately able to successfully driii the well to total depth. 

All offset operators have been notified by Certified Mail of Marathon's intentions of 
producing the Unorthodox Morrow bottom hole location in Indian Hills Unit Weil No. 
30. Enclosed is a copy of the waiver letter that was sent to all offset operators. 

Marathon regrets that this unorthodox application was not submitted prior to drilling the 
well to a nonstandard location. Several members of our team attended your recent 
Industry Training Seminar presentation in Midland, Texas on May 16. 2001. Because the 
Indian Hills Unit Wei! No. 30 was spudded on April 7 of this year, Marathon was unable 
to apply what we learned in your course to this well. However, we now have a much 
clearer understanding ofthe importance of ensuring all potentially productive fonnations 
are penetrated at orthodox locations. Further, where an orthodox location is not possible 
for all depths, we are now aware that administrative approval for any unorthodox 
fonnation should be received prior to commencement of drilling operations. 

Should you have any questions/cornments/concerns, please contact me at (915 ) 687-8306. 

.Respect fully, 

Waivers 

Steven F. Millican 
()pera11ons Engincer 
Marathon Oil Company 
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DISTRICT I 

r.o. »oi mi, finbin, su eeiui-ieeo 

DISTRICT II 
Ka. Uromr BC, »rte»j«, NM S8J1I-07IB 

DISTRICT IU 
»i)00 H n B r M O ! Sd.. A i t f C , NH B7410 

Sta te of New Mexico 

O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 
P.O. BOY 20B8 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-^080 

K o m i C-iOS 
Revised Fn t in in ry t n , 1064 

Sahmit to Appropriate Dintrict Office 
S l e t « LeMA - 4 Copieo 

Fee Lease - 3 Cojiieti 

P.O. 30 i 3066, RANTA IT. N.H. B7&M-eOBB WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PIAT n AMENDED REPORT 

API Number Pool Code 

. n a i a n B a s i l 

Fool Name 

[ o r r o w 

i-'ropert^- tode Property Name 

INDIAN MILLS UNIT 
V d l l N u m b rrr r 

OCKB No. 

.._...OAi)22L 

Opra-atar Name 

MARATHON OIL COMPANY 

Surface Location 

Kl elation 

3783' 

or lot. No. T SccLioa ToTfTLflKip | Range Lot J&D Feet trctc the North/South line i Feet rrom the East/'* eat l i n * ) Con.nl> 
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...!. 

Bottom Holfi Location If Different From Surface 
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' ' i i 
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i 
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NORTH 
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'• P it U 

Consolidation Code Order No. 
15 7 8 

E a s t / V e s t l i n o j C o u n t / j 

WEST !EDDY I 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED RY THE DIVISION 
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4 
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I 
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\\~~L 
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~ 1 
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! 
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j 
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THU # 2 5 

0 

B ti 
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.SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
I j 

J fumby ce r t i fy t r ia l the wei i location. 3/10u"n 
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/ ^ o r - t r ' - 01.66 
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ATTACHMENT # I 

Section 20 
T-21-S R-24-E 

Eddy County, New Mexico 

J INCH = 600' 

T - i 1 - y 1 T H U 1 1 : 4 1 
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ATTACHMENT # 3 

1 EGEND 

Parda! Non -P roduc t i ve ! L i m e s t o n e ) i 

j§|' N o n - R e s e r v o i r Bas ina l Fac ies j 

— Faul t • 

\ J U p t h r o w n Sida of Haul i j 

p D o w n t h r o w n Sir ie o l Fau l t j 

£1 

in 

Marathon Oil Comoany 

INDIAN BASiN FIELD-
EAST INDIAN BASIN DEVEL0PMEN1 

Indian Hills Unit No. 30 
L.r 
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ATTACHMENT # 4 

.os t ( f e e t ) 

60C ' 600 
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KBXXAHIN A.VX) K K I X A H X N 
A ' H O H N t Y t t A T L A W 

•r»irv. * - r u i C 0 fto^J»D o r L K O ^ &*»«c iAv i * * " f cw P o n ^ C f i c t B o x H » « £ 
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J A S O N K t L l , A i i N I » 1 T | R [ ; 0 " W i l 

FACSIMILE COOT .SHEET 

DATE: August 8, 2001 
TIME: 2:30 PM 

* * » 

TO: Ginny Larke 
OF: Marathon Oil Company 
FAX NO: (915) 687-am'g5c{"" 

REF: NMOCD Administrative Application 
Indian Hills Unit Well No. 30 
unorthodox well location 

NUMBER OF PAGES: -3 

MESSAGE: 
Dear (jmny: 

1 would appreciate you delivering the attached to Steve Millican. 

W. Thbmas Kellahin 

This Wt orm <• tion luntais^J In «Ms FocsuulH aud 7raJuani»ioH is ATTORNEY FRJVILEGEP AUD CONFIDENTIAL informatics 
tntesdw) onl» Jor I t t U M of tb« individual or enttfv mimed «bo*e. If iht rfad«r of this DDmaaf* ts nm lb« intended rociplroL or lh* employe* 
« r««frgoi!H>U ditlt*) K IM vht taunAtd r»*lpW»i, y»u art b»rtb\ nrntflM* lh»i M>> CJ\>roiifiS>i}oii. lUwrrtjuOwi, or topytaf et tibia 
communication U gtrtaUY prohlMted. 1( veu bavt rucrivad ihfar I »r«lrollf ID error, pirns* Unmpdlaitfy notify wi hy teJepioot awl return ib t 
on0aal mtsjaft i« ut «i tht abev* «nar*« via tht U.S. Pons) Servtct. Th&nii >nu. 
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K E U A H U N ' A N D K E X X A J I I N 

i l l C H N t v S AT L>VV 

t i , P A T I O feUILDiMO 

S A J f T A H I , K B " f M J Q U C O 8 7 B O - » - 8 e e » 

August 8, 2001 

HAND DELIVERED 
Mr. Michael E. Stogner 
Oil •. .onservation Division 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe. New Mexico 87505 

RE: Indian Hills Unit Well No. 30 
Indian Basin-Morrow Qas Pool 
Administrative Application of 
Marathon Oil Company for ApprovaJ 
of an Unorthodox Subsurface Location. 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Stogner: 

On behalf of Marathon Oil Company ("Marathon"), please find enclosed their 
administrative application for approval of an unorthodox oil well localion for its Indian Hills 
Unit Well No. 30 which has been drilled from a surface location of 1494 feet FSL and 688 feet 
FWL to a bottom hole location in the Morrow formation of 1364 feet FNL and 1578 feet FWL 
Section 20, T21S, R24E and dedicated to a standard 640-acre gas proration and spacing unit 
consisting of all of Section 20 for production from the Indian Basin-Morrow Gas Pool. 

The primary objective of the well had been as a Devonian SWT) well. However, as Mr. 
Millican explains in his letter, Marathon changes its plan and ultimately elected to complete the 
well int he Morrow formation. Tne pool rules iequire standard well locations to be not closer 
than 660 feet to the outer boundary nor closer than 330 feet to any interior quarter-quarter 
section line. The well is too close to the north and east boundaries of the SW/4 NW/4 of this 
section. Because this is an interior encroachment, it is my understanding that no notification is 
required to either the Morrow owners in the NW/4 of this section or offset operators/working 
interest owners in Sections 17, 18 or 19. 

If you haye any questions or if 1 have mistakenly interpreted the notification rules, please 

f'xc: Maraihon Oil Company 
Attn: Steven F. Millican 
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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
- Engineering Bureau -

1220 Soutn SL Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 8750E 

ADM8N1STRAT1VE A P P L I C A T I O N C H E C K L I S T 
• = ".HECWJST IS MANDATORY FOR A U AJOMJNlSTRATTVS APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS 7 0 DIVISION RULSS ANO REGULATIONS 

WHICH fieCUIRE PROCESSING AT THE OIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA fE 

fi^p<)<:3>(;iyn Acranynui 
[N3&.-NonJt3jsa4arei Loca t ion ] {MSP'Mon-Stondard Pr«rat l9n Un i t ] ISD>3imul lane«tw D ind ica t ion ] 

IDHC-Dowro5»olo Comming l i ng ] {C IS - l ease Comming l ing ] [PLC-Peol / ' la i iaa ComfnlngJlng] 
[PC-Poei Comming l ing ] (OLS • O f M e s s a S to raga l [ O t M O f f - L e a s a M<j«uuremen«] 

pCTX-Watorf lood Expansion] [P MX-PraiiMUr® Ma tn tananea Expans ion ] 
ISWO-Sait Water Disposal] [ IP l - ln jec t lon P non-sure tnc r«»aa ] 

[EOR-OusB&sd EnhartcmJ O i l Recovery Cer t i f i ca t ion ] TPPK-PonlHv* Product ion j t e a p o n s e j 

|Z1 

TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] Location - Spacine Unit • Simultaneous Dedication 

j B f NSL • NSP • 3D 

Check One Only for [BJ or [C]' 
Commingling - Storage - Measurement IB3 

IC] 

PJ 

• DHC • CTB • PLC • PC G OLS • OLM 

Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
U WFX U PMX • SWD • IPI • EOR G PPR 

Other: Specify _____ _____ 

V ; 

[A] • 

[B] • 

tc] 0 

[DJ • 

n 
[Fl 

Does Not Apply l3 
D Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice 

U.S. Sumuu et uxw ManaQvrwn • CcwMamw ef PuUio LanJl L tm Officii 

'aivcrs are Attached 

p) SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

J4J CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that thc information submitted with this application for administrative 
aqjprcval is accurate aad rompletgw the best of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
abdication until the returned inrannahpn Jffld notifications are submitted to the Division. 

Not* SSfJ&ent mu»t bjKcomrfeiaeBy In Individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity, 

A. 11 . n r n f» y 
A»u or T_Vyo Name " Sifcnafure 

KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN 
AttorEoys Al Law 

P.O. Box 2265 

/ 

0 / 
TitJe rjaas 

t . k e i l a h i n t w o r l d n e t . a t t . n e t 
e-majl Address 

i I - e I T H u 1 1 : 4 6 
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Southern Business Unit 
Domestic Pioduction 

m \ Marathon 
"MZHZ J Oil Company 

P.O. Box 552 
Midland, TX 79702-0552 
Telephone 915/682-1626 

October 2. 2001 

W. Thomas Kellahin 
Kellahin Ai Kellahin 
Fl Patio Building 
i i 7 North Guadalupe 
Post Office Box 2265 
Santa Fe, New Mexico N7504-2265 

i l l . : Tdian Hills Unit Well No. 6 

Dear Pom: 

As per our conversation this afternoon, I have been able to confirm that the Indian Hills Unit Well 
No. 6 was mistaken filed as a Morrow recompletion after a March 1999 workover. The well was 
actually completed in the Atoka formation. On June 1, 2001, Ginny Larke submitted pool 
correction notices to both the New Mexieo Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) in Artesia and 
the Bureau of Land Management (BT M) in Roswell. 

in order to help clarify the well history, I have made a plot ofthe production from Indian Hills 
Unit Well No. 6. This plot is annotated with comments that explain what formation is producing 
at any given time. I was unable to locate a copy ofa C-102 for the Atoka formation and therefore 
had Jerry Fletcher prepare a new copy. In addition, I have included the corrective filings made to 
the BLM for infonnation purposes. 

Beiow is a summary ofthe attachments included with this letter: 

1. ) Indian Hills Unit Well No. 6 Well/Production History 
2. ) Letter, dated June 1, 2001, from Ginny Larke to Tim Gum, NMOCD. Artesia 
3. ) Form C-104, submitted 6/1/01, correcting pool name to Atoka 
4. ) Form C-102, dated 10/02/01, show ing well location & dedication of Atoka 
5. ) Form C-102, dated 10/16/87. original filling to drill the Indian Hills Unit #6 
6. ) Letter, dated June 1, 2001, from Ginny Larke to Gary Gourley, Bl ,M, Roswell 
7. ) BLM Form 3160-4, submitted 6/1/01. correcting pool code to Atoka 
8. ) BLM Form 3160-5, submitted 6/T/01. correcting pool code to Atoka 

Please contact me at (915) 687-8306 if there is any additional infonnation that I may provide if 
further clarification is required. 

Respectfully. 

Steven P. Millican 
t)perunons Engineer 
Marathon Oil Comnany 

A subsidiary of USX Corporation 
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Southern U.S. Business Unit 
Domestic Production 

J V i \ Marathon 
Oil Compa ny 

P.O. Box 552 
Midland. TX 79702-0552 
leiephone 915/682-1626 

June 1,2001 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
Attn: Mr. Tim Gum 
8! 1 South First Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

Dear Mr. Gum, 

Per our phone conversation of May 31. 2001, I am sending you the corrected completion 
forms for the Indian Hills Unit Well No. 6 Atoka completion. As we discussed, 1 was under 
the impression that the Atoka formation in this area was a part of the Morrow reservoir. 
Attached you will find a corrected completion form for this well along with a copy ofthe 
sundry notice that was originally sent in, and a corrected C-104. 

Please let me know if 1 need to turn in any other forms to get everything corrected I 
appreciate your help and understanding in this matter. 

Ginny Larke 
Engineer Technician 

Attachments 

xc: Gary Gourley 
Bureau of Land Management 

Sincerely, 

A subsidiary of USX Corporation 
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Di.sii-.ictJ 

i625 N. French Dr., Hobbs. NM SS240 

UisU-ictll 

8!1 South First, Artesia, NM 88210 

tUs'-i-iuLRl 

',0'SO Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec. NM 87410 

2W0 South Pacheco, Santa l e. NM 8750S 

MOC - Y a t e s A s s e t Team 

Stale of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
2040 South. Pacheco 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

915 687 8P87 p . i ? 

Form C- 0)4 
Revised March 25, 1999 

Submil to Appropriate District Office 
5 Copies 

[xl .AMENDED RLPOr K i 

. REQUEST FOR ALLOWABLE AND AUTHORIZATION TQ TRANSPORT 
' Operator name and Address 

Marathon Oil Company 

P.O. Box 552 

Midland, Texas 79702 

2 OGRID Number 

014021 
-l Reason for Filing Code 

Pool Correction 
•'- API Number 

30-0 3 0 - 0 1 5 - 2 5 8 2 7 

Property Code 

6409 

' Poo! Name 

I n d i a n B a s i n A t o k a (Gas) 

3 Property Xante 

Indian Hills Unit 

* Pool Code 

78520 
5 Well Number 

6 

IL Surface Location 
r I T or lot no. | Section 1 Township j Range | Lot. Idn Feet from the j North/South Lin'. j Feet from the | Easi/West line | Couniy 1 

j 
[_.__ N 1. 20. ! 21S JL.24B _ i 560 1 South 1 1550 1 I 

1 West 1 Kdciy i 
——J 

Bottom Hole Location 
i H or b t 110. 

I. se Code 

F 

Section Township Range Lot. idn Feet fi om the North/South Line 

1 3 Producing Method Code | 1 4 Gas Connection Date 

P j 3 / 1 4 / 9 9 

>s C-129 Permit Number 

Feet from the EastAVest line | 

1 6 C-129 Effective Date 
...I 

1 7 C-129 Expiration Dale 

J 
II1. Oil and Gas Transporters 

IV, Produced Water 
r-cn W PCD ULSTR Location and Description 

i 

V- Well Completion Data 
Spud Date 2 6 Readv Date 27 f D 28 PBTD • 9 Perforations 3'-' DHC, MC 

3 1 Hole Size 

i 

^ Casing & Tubing Size Depth Set 3 4 Sacks Cement 

VL Well Test Data 
| 35 Dais New Oil 1 3 6 Gas Deliverv Date I •'" Test Date 

i ! " j 
! 3 / 1 4 / 9 9 | 

3 8 Test Length 

Oil « Wan 

3 5 Tbg. Pressure Csg. Prcssurs 

' AOF '1 CM Method 

4 7 i hereby certify that the rules of the Oil Conservation DWsiun have been 
corpplied with and t'".at the information given above is true and complete to the 
best of my knowledge 

Signature: 

P'-lilted nanv 

[ _ G i l g T V ^ J j ^ k © 

Engineer Technician 

D a ! £ ; " 6/1/01 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
Approved by 

i itie. 

Approval Dofc: 

Phon 
8 0 0 - 3 5 1 - 1 4 1 7 JL 

4 8 I f this is a change of operator fill in the OGRID number and name of the previous operator 

L_._ 
Previous Operator Signature Printed Nam; itie 

9 15 6 8 7 P . 1 7 
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DISTRICT ! 
F.O. Bra I B M . Bnbfc.. KV f f . M ' . - l t l M 

DISTRICT I I 
r.O. Prow™ DD, ArUiala, KM ftMJl-0718 

DISTRICT IH 
1000 Rio Br»jio* Rd.. Altec, W B7410 

DISTRICT IV 
F.o. BOI tone, n u m TT, NJL eriiu-EOM 

SLate o f New M e x i c o 

Kncrgj t bt-innrftli and Natural Rfc»imrcM Department 

O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 
P.O. Box 2088 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-208R 

F u r i n C-102 
fa-vinerf Februorr 10, i£>84 

Submit lo Appropriate DiaUict Office 
State Leaae - 4 Crpics 

Fee Leaae - 3 Copies 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT • AMENDED REPORT 

API Number 

3 0-015-25827 
Pool Cuae 

7 89 2 0 
Property Code 

0 4 0 9 

ocRir No. 
' i Li 2 ?1 

P o o l N a j u d 

I n d i a n B a s i n A t o k a ( G a s ) 
Property Name 

I n d i a n H i l l s U n i t 
Operator Name 

MARATHON. OIL COMPANY 

Well NuziibcJ^ 

6 
Elrva t iOB 

3 7 5 3 ' G . 1. . 

Surface Location 

UL or lot No. Section "Iciriiahip Lot l i e Feet f r o m tlie North/South line F*et f r o m the East/Went 

M 20 21-S 24-E 5 60 SOUTH 15 5 0 WEST 

County 

EDDY 

Bot tom Hole Location I f D i f f e r e n t F r o m Surface 

UL cr lot No. Src l i on 

K 2 0 2 1 -
Dedicated Anrca Joint or I n f i l l 

2 2 0 K 

! 2 4 - E 

l e t Idn Feet f l o m t h e 

1 8 0 3 

North/South l ine 

SOUTH 

ConaolldaUon. Code 

Feet f r o m the 

1 8 5 7 

KfcHt/lfcut l i n e j Ciuxity 

Orrler No. 

NO ALLOWABLE W I L L BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DTV1SI0N 

\ 

\ 

; IN 

N 

IN 
15"! 

_B H1 V! 

f A t o k a ' P e n e t r a t i o n ? 

i L . -

ll 
IN 
Ik 

O PERAT OR CE RTI FTC ATH) N 

J Kvrvby c e r t i f y t h t the m/ r~rm«r i .m 

contained /u»rrvn is f r u s arui complete tv the 

dis! of mv fcrveii'IodcB ns\A fc»*ia/. 

. A e r r v F l e t c h e r 
JTlnted Niime 

Engineer T ech, 
Title™ 

1 0 / 0 2 / 0 1 

SURVEYOR CERTIFlCA'nON 

Nj 

N 

1 6 4 9 ' FSL & 

3 i n t 

L752 FWI 

_N_ 

S HI,' 1 
in 

X . 

N 
.2X N..jL._ 

ii 
i >w»«fcy certify that ( /M (ocafian .itenvnj I 
on ihis plat >»a» plotted from fuid HCUJ up 
actual surytyj modi by mt or vnatr my! 
sufxrvison, arui that tha soma ir true and! 
con-tci (o <A< bat of my bunviedge and\ 

txiut: \ 

Dai* Surveyed 

SigMQire & Seal of 
Prot'ctsooaJ Surveyor 

Certificate No. 
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HOC - Yates Asset Team 915 687 8287 

( t P * M£XICC CiL CONSERVATION C C M M ^ | | I J 

W E L L LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION . L AT 

1 9 

1. 

MARATHON OIL COMPANY j INDIAN JHLLS _UNIT_ 
on C c v n t y 

N 20 2 I SOUTH j _ 24 EAST EDDY 
vjo i fectc<»» Lfceotion ct w » m 

5 60 ( r e t !TCrr. th.e SOUTH I ' . i i t ar.d 1550 !rcm the WEST t i ne 

F r ^ C u c j n c f ' o r m c U c n Fool j DedJcaiec fi T:\ ease: 

3?52_,_7_ Mc r r 0 V Mo r r c w ! 6 4 I j fi cr t : 

1. Outline lh E ecreege ded ice ter] tc die subject w e l l by c o l o r t d p e n c i l or hechure marks on the plot be o w . 

2. l i mcie then cr.e lease is de di c s ted to the w t l l , ou tl ific t e ch end i d e n t i f y thc ownership thereof (bo th os io worL in 
interest end roya l ty ) . 

3. »f more then ene leeee of d i f fe ren t ownership ie d rc ' i ce t rd to the w e l l , have the interests of a l l owners been cor.soii 

deted by ccn- .munit i ie t ior i , u n i t i l e t i o n , force-pool ing , etc? 

( 1 Yes f ~~\ No I f er.sver ie " y es." type of eon.'o lidCJ tion . 

] f ur.-wcr is "no!" l i s t the owners end trect descr ip t ions which heve e c tus l ly been Consolidated. (Use reverse side 

th is form i f necessery , 

Nc t l lcwefc le w i l l be EEfiened tc the w e l l un t i l a l l interests heve been consol idated (by c omrnur. it izat iun. uni t i2Hticn 

fo rced-pool ing , or otherwise) or un t i l e nor.-e tsnoerd uni t , el imine t in£ eoch in teres ts , has beer, approved hy the Cow rote 

s io r i . 

C t i ^ l i M C A l !GN 

/ h»f«hy f * ' T ^ , thai to r r c .'' 'J n K r r 

fcn»o' hirtin is fru« o^e1 c c n p ^ n JO thi 

'^\-

Terry I.. Rivers 
F c <• 11: c n 

Dl&t. Prig Sucerir.tgnd&BjL 

Marschon Oil Corns a 

October 28, 198? 

SCALE I " > 10 ti 0 ' ; i l , ' : N O 

/ h m f b y c m r t t i y t h o t f r -o l a c c i l o i 

j h e w n c n t h i s p l a i w p j f r - t c l i a d ( ' o n / r * / -

r e t a i l j f c c f u o l t u r < r « y i w o a ' o b y m o A 

c r x * * r j u p » r v i ' • ior>, o n ^ f h c * t h e i c n * -

J * i t ru« orte/ c o r r e c t fo f K » «t e f ; 

l i n c * * ' « t f ^ * one/ b « f t ' s ^ . 

D a i * S \ j r ^ « > " e d 

OCTOBER 1 6 , 1987 

V , <•..• ' ' , . . , r . - " 0 -

r, r-T - 1 ! - i l l T H U 1 1 : 5 1 i b 6 y >• 
n-rMti.-o.fr NC, wOHH w. * « a r 

; -g2E3£35S2SS6 " — 

: 7 P . 1 9 



Oct 11 01 0P-:32p MOC - Y a t e s R s s e t Team 315 687 8287 P . 2 0 

Southern U.S. Business Onit 
Domestic Production 

rty 

P.O. Box 552 
Midland, TX 79702-0552 
Telephone 915/682-1626 

June 1, 2001 

Bureau of Land Management 
Attn: i\lr. Gary Gourley 
2909 West Second Street 
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 

Dear Mr. Gourley, 

It has come io my attention that I have filed completion forms for a well that had been 
recompleted in the Atoka fonnation as being in the Indian Basin Morrow Gas Pool. T was 
under the impression that the Atoka formation in the Indian Basin area was a part of the 
Morrow reservoir. 1 called Tim Gum, Distnct Manager ofthe Oil Conservation Division in 
Artesia to confirm this, and Ke told me that the Atoka is not a part of the Morrow reservoir, 
and that 1 needed to send in corrected completion forms. Attached you will find the 
corrected completion form, 3160-4, for the Indian Hills Unit Well No. 6 Atoka completion 
along with the corrected sundry notice and a copy ofthe sundry notice that was originally 
sent in. 

Please let me know if I need to turn in any other forms to get your records on this well 
corrected. Thank you for your help and understanding in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Ginny Lai'Ke 
Engineer Technician 

Attachments 

A subsidiary ci USX Corporation 
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j r m 3 ! 60-4 , 
uiv 1 992 s, UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUBMIT IN C 0 P ^ » ^ ' V « ^ 0 W 
(Sec other in- Expires: February 28, t V9S 
sanctions on 
re vers* side) 

VELL COMPLETION OR RECOMPLETION REPORT AND LOG* 
la. TYPE OF WELL' . 

OIL 
WEI. 

b. TYEF O f C O M F 1 T .TION: 
WORK I — I DEEP- j — I 
OVER I I EN' I I 

NEW r—1 
WEU. I I 

I Q WELL fx! 

in 

• 

I . LEASE DESIGNATION AND SERIAL NQ 

LC-064391 -B 
6. IF [NDIAN. ALLOTTEE OR TRIBE NAME 

Oth! 

PLUG 
BACK S other CORRECTION 

2 NAME OF fstMSk \TC* 

Mara thon.. p i 1 Qoopany 
>. ADDRESS A N D TELEPHONE NO. 

P.O. Boot 552, Midland, TX 79702 
* LOCATION OF WELL t Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements)* 

At surface 

UL »N", 660 ' FSL & 1550' FWL 
At top prod interval reported below 

TJL " N " , 1722 ' FSL & 1797' FWL 
Al Wit! ikT.'u'i 

UL "K11, 1604' FSL S- 1930' FWL 

7 Llf lT AGREEMENT NAME 

Indian H i l l s Un.it 

8 FARM OR LEASE NAME. WELL NO. 

Indian H i l l s Unit 

915-666-1626 

14. PERMIT NO. DATE ISSUED 

i ; DATE m w E i v 16. DATET.D. REACHED IT DATE COMPL. < Ready le prod.) 

2/26/93 

TOTALDEFTH, MDATVD 

9620' MD 

2!. PLUG. BACK TO., MD 4 TVD 

9565' MD 

9. API WELL NO. 

30-015-25827 
10. FIELD ANTJ POOL, OR WILDCAT 

Ind ian Basin Atoka (Gas) 

U. SECT.. R., M , OR BLK 
AND SURVEY OR AREA 

Sec 20, T-21-S, K-24-E 
12. COUNTY OR 

PARISH 

Eddy Co. 

22. IF Ml :LTIPI..E COMPL. 

HOW MANY* 
NO 

15. ELEVATIONS (DF. RKB. RT. GR. ETC.) 

GL:3753 KB-3769 

23. INTERVALS , ROTARY TOOLS 
DRILLED BY 

13 STATE 

x j _NM_ 
19. ELEV CASINGHEAD 

CAS! E IO<)!.S 

W PPODUCING MTERVAUJ), OF TldS COMPLETION • TOP, BOTTOM, NAME (MD AND TVD)* 

MD 9290 ' -9300 ' ATOKA 

2t. T W e ELECrWC AND OTHER LOOS RUN 

25 WAS DIRECTIONAL 
M , : K V E Y HA.0E 

27. WAS WELL CORED 

CASING RECORD fReport al! firings set in well) 

CASINO SIZE/GRADE WEIGHT, LB/FT. DEPTH SET (MD) HOLE SIZE TOP OF CEMENT, CEMENTING RECORD AMOUNT PUTTED 

- - - See Or iq ina l Canoletian Report 
AMOUNT PUTTED 

- - -

LINER RECOUP 

SIZE IOF (MD) BOTTOM (MD) SACKS CEMENT* SCREEN (MD) SIZE DEPTH SET (MD) PACKER SET (MD) 

2 7/8" 9155' 9122' 

T U B I N G RECORD 

PERFORATION RECORD (Interval, site and number) 

9290"-9300" 6 SPF 
I A C I D . SHOT, F R A C T U R E . CEMEMT SQUEEZE, ETC-

DEPTH INTERVAL (MD) AMOUNT AND KJND OF MATERIAL USED 

9290 ' -S3O0' NO STCMOLATICN 

PRODUCTION 

DATE FIRST PRODUCTION 

3/14/99 

PRODUCTION METHOD (Flowing, gas l i f t , pumping - she and type o f pump) 

FLOWING 

DAIE OF TEST 

3/14/99 

FLOW. TUBING PPJiSS. 

140 

HOURS TESTED 

24 

CHOKE SIZE 

34/64 

WELL STATUS (Producing or 
shut-inl 

Producing 
PROD'N. FOR 
TF.M PERIOD 

OIL - BBL. 

0 

GAS - MCF 

154 

WATER-BBL 

CASCSG PRESSURE 

0 

GAS - o n . VA TIO 

N / A 

CALCULATED 
24-HOURP_".TE 

> 

CIAS - F*5f-

M DISPOSITION OF GAS (Soldt used for fuel, vented, etc.) 

SOLD 

l.:ST OF ATTACHMENTS 

.] WATER - DDL—• - r-SFF^fil 

A^flEPJOR RECORD 
-StfcfFRAVrrY • API (CORR.) 

W"7 
41 }r\ i b-nt.V ccrJfv ifta: chr forgoing and strayed information isconrplete ajid correct as dctrrm inert from all available record* 

SJONL-O. 

( J ? / GARY GOURLEY i 
/ 7 % t<JSl J>J1 IT: v EryrLneer T ^ h n i c g g R O L E U M E N G I N E E R ( j / l / Q l 

*^Soe ^>4tructrons and Spaces fo r A d d i t i o n a l Data on Reverse S ide) 

Title ! S O.S.O. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingly arid willfully to make to any department or agency of the 
United States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to anv matter within its mrisdicton. 
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GUM i'559'! 
UNITED STATES 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WFl.LS 

Do net use this term for proposals to driii or tc re-enter an 
etermcmd well. Use Form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals. 

opowoR'sqgji:;;;' 

SUbMfl IN 1RIPLICATE • Other instructions on reverse side 

wvii 

i Othet ! | Oil Wel! [ X J G K W C I ! 

Nsrnr ol' Operator 

Mars than CA 1 0Yrr|-<any 

. Ad dre;-

P.O. . 3 c « * * 2 j v.-cUand, T>: 7J.TC2 
Location oi Well i t o< •>< Sn-, T Jt . At., or Sunvx- iV«? i>n 

FORM APPROVED 
OMB NO. T00^-0i ?S 

Empties: November ?0. ?00o 
ase Sci ic! No. 

6. if Indian, Aliottee er Tribe Nor 

7. If Unit or CA'Ag7eement. Narm- ?r^/cr Nr 

I n d i a n H i l l s TJnit 

S. Wel) Narm- ano No. 
I n d i a n K i l l s U n i t 

?b. Phone No. imtlurif area code,) 

- t f 2 - ] € 2 6 

UL " N " . Bf. O' 

Sec t : an 2C, ' 

£ 3^50* FWL 

•F, R-24-E 

9. AP! Well No. 

30-015-25827 
10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory Area 

Indian Basin Atoka (Gas) 

! 1. Cour.iy or Pan's!,. Sun: 

OH ECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE. REPORT, OR OTHER DA" 

TYPE OF ACTION 

LJ 

E 
• Deepen [ I O Froducuon i.ManUcsuirc) ! 1 « t w Shst-O' 

• A , : r : C ^ • Tracture Treat 
i — i r - -] 

^ ] Redanunon 1 : WH: Imegno, 

1 1 '"a^nji Kepiir • Nev, Ci>n*ci UCUUJI L _ l Recompute ' ""&"'J "...ATOKA 

j j C hangr. Mans • and Abandon | J. Tenp::ir r!y Abandor; -̂

| j Convcn lc injection • Pluf Back j 1 W»tei Disposal 

Descnbt P:oposec or Cvmpkted Operation iclesrly tt&tt &li pertinent details, including estimated Jiarlmj' <te:e nf tny proposed work and ar: n thereof 
ii tht proposal if tc rivvptn dntoonslly os ircoynplew boci'ior.liUy, give subsurface locations BUG measured and true verticil deptlis of al! pt::. ::'icl rones. 
Attach thf Bond ,)"o<" vhtcl, ri>r work will be performed oi provide the Bond Nc or. file with BLM/BIA. Required subsequent reports shall U it bin >0 days 
following eorrir*'•<"•" vh-rc operations. Jf the epe? ttion result* in e multiple completion ot rccompletior. in a new interval, a Form 3 500-* be filed once 
testing hav been ictt^ktec. Twist Alfctidoument Notices d*il bt filed only eftet sH requirements, including reclamation, have been completed, sr.o the opc.stoi has 
tictei mined tl;s; the fins! site is ready for final inspwtinn ) 

OT^KTION! ! . i.'*:-K'v'.;IK NAME CHANGE O N L Y . 

Wcr>: CCirrr,-. 
c a s ing t;< 

KXK • w / 4 - l / j . 

POOH v. niac i< t 

. / 5 9 . MIKU PO. NU BOF & T o r u s . POOH w/ 2 - 7 / 6 " t b g . RIH w / 4 - 3 / 4 " b i t on 5 -3 /2" 

Oi cc £ 1 0 2 ' & washed t o S 1 3 5 ' . PU s w i v e l & d r i l l e d t c S 1 4 2 ' . POOH w / b i t £ e c r s p a r . 

; . ^ t t o r e t r i e v e l o s t b i t cones . Tagged © 5145' & washed t o s c l i d br " 9157' . 

::<jsas. RXH w / magnet, t agged © S157 • , washed t c S190' & POCH recow « e . RXH 

w / b i t & DCs csi 2 - 7 / 6 " t b g . Tagged £ 5190' washed t o 9575' w/nc r e t u r n s . D r i l l e d i - 9 1 2 8 ' . 

C i r c . ^ POCK L/C DCs. lOOi w / p e r f gun, RD w i r x . l i r i e & r e n GR/CCL. Spaced o u t guns & pi "90 ' t c 9300 ! 

w / t s p i t o t a t o t a l o f bO h c l e s . KXH w / p n o d . t b g & H>S p a c k e r . C o u l d n ' t g e t be low S i t , PTJK t o P065 1 . 

Set p a c t e r . ND BOP & NO t r e e . RU swat' u n i t & swabbed w e l l . KD PTJ & t u r n e d w e l l t o p r o d u c t i o n 2 / 2 6 / 9 9 . 

. 'i O' 
i/'^'l I 

o t > ! 

0 I 

•i-j 

I heifb'. certifv trust ihe foiego:r:p jj rrue and correct 
None ;T:-ime.dnyyKt) j l , . < 

g a ^ i ^ T ^ g — . ^ . ^ ^ ^ Engineering 'Technician 

THIS '.OE POR FEDERAL OR STATE OFFIOF USE 

I bv 

Co:,citions of »pprov*l, if any, tic eluclied. Approval of this -
c i t i fy ihai Uic spplk«rii holds ic ji. ! or ecuitoble title (o thesc-
which woulrt er.tnV- the 6T>plicsw K> v enduet onetrttiomt thereon 

cs t [•:•,: n^cranl 
the siJb'ec'. lease 

Title 

Otftee 

Title IS U.S.C. Section !00t. and Tit.- U.S.C. Section 1212, tr 
Stsie; unv ftise, iic;i:iou? fraidulcn' . .ternents cr rerresefU'ior 

M-s it s crime for any pet son fcnc-wingly c-nd willfully to trcke to any depsirtnient ot agency of'.he United 
to env nailer wirlrir, irt: ii;vi:;rhr;i,u': 

1 1 - U i T H ! 1 '. 0 1 


